Increase (decrease) in	 Increase (decrease) in
	 profit or loss	 equity
	 pips increase	 pips decrease	 pips increase	 pips decrease
	 HK$ million	 HK$ million	 HK$ million	 HK$ million

As at 31 December 2011
  – AUD	 –	 –	 –	 –
  – RMB	 8	 (8)	 –	 –
  – USD	 (2)	 2	 1	 (1)

As at 31 December 2010
  – USD	 3	 (3)	 –	 –

(e)	 Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to equity price risks in relation to its equity investments and available-for-sale investments in listed
securities which are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period with reference to the listed share price. The
management will monitor the price movements and takes appropriate actions when it is required.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that a change in the corresponding equity prices had occurred
at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to the investments that would have affected the equity. A change of
25% (2010: 25%) in stock prices was applied at the end of the reporting period. The applied change of percentage represented
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in stock prices.

	 The Group
	 Increase (decrease) in
	 equity
	 25%	 25%
	 increase	 decrease
	 HK$ million	 HK$ million

As at 31 December 2011	 247	 (247)

As at 31 December 2010	 287	 (287)

166 Hysan Annual Report 2011

Financial Risk Management continued
For the year ended 31 December 2011

2.	 CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
	 The Group	 The Company
	 		 2011	 2010	 2011	 2010
	 HK$ million	 HK$ million	 HK$ million	 HK$ million

Financial assets

Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)
  – financial assets measured at FVTPL	 702	 –	 2	 –
  – designated as at FVTPL	 –	 462	 –	 –
  – held for trading	 –	 38	 –	 –

Derivative instruments under hedge accounting	 67	 54	 –	 –

Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)	 989	 –	 –	 –

Held-to-maturity investments	 –	 216	 –	 –

Available-for-sale financial assets	 –	 1,152	 –	 2

Amortised cost (including cash and cash equivalents)	 3,447	 –	 –	 –

Loans and receivables (including
  cash and cash equivalents)	 –	 2,356	 11,710	 13,256

	 5,205	 4,278	 11,712	 13,258

Financial liabilities

FVTPL
  – held for trading	 12	 4	 –	 –

Derivative instruments under hedge accounting	 57	 48	 –	 –

Amortised cost	 7,522	 5,347	 516	 213

	 7,591	 5,399	 516	 213

3.	 FAIR VALUE
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

•	 the fair value of listed investments traded in active liquid markets are determined with reference to the published price
quotations;

•	 the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities (excluding derivative instruments) are based on quoted prices from
independent financial institutions or determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted
cash flow analysis using prices from observable current market transactions; and

•	 the fair value of derivative instruments are based on quoted prices from independent financial institutions or calculated